

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF RICHMOND

-----X

STEPHANIE DICAPUA, et al,

Petitioners,

Index No.: 85035/2023

Hon. Ralph J. Porzio

-against-

CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.

Respondents.

-----X

**PETITIONERS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
THEIR PETITION FOR ARTICLE 78 RELIEF**

Sussman & Goldman
MICHAEL H. SUSSMAN
One Railroad Avenue
Goshen, NY 10924
(845)-294-3991
Sussman1@sussman.law

Gibson Law Firm, PLLC
SUJATA S. GIBSON
120 E. Buffalo St, Suite 2
Ithaca, NY 14850
(607) 327-4125
sujata@gibsonfirm.law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE MANDATE'S VALIDITY IS IRRELEVANT	3
A. Respondents' strawman arguments about the validity of the Mandate are irrelevant.	3
B. Petitioner's claims are not moot	4
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT ARTICLE 78 RELIEF	4
A. The undue hardship denials were affected by errors of law	5
1. The DOE's undue hardship denials were facially defective	5
2. The Citywide Panel undue hardship determinations were also defective	9
B. The religious accommodation policies were discriminatory and affected by errors of law	13
C. Respondents misstate the law and facts on cooperative dialogue.....	15
III. PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING.....	18
A. The fair representation doctrine does not apply	18
B. Petitioners were not required to directly challenge the award	20
IV. EXHAUSTION WAS NOT REQUIRED	21
V. THE WAIVERS WERE UNLAWFUL	22
VI. CLASS ACTION RELIEF IS APPROPRIATE	25
VII. PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS' FEES.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>14 Penn Plaza, LLC v. Pyett,</i> 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	18, 19
<i>Groff v. DeJoy,</i> 600 U.S. ___, 2023 WL 4239256 (2023)	5
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner,</i> 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	13
<i>Hosking v. Mem'l Sloan-Kettering Cancer Ctr.,</i> 186 A.D.3d 58 (First Dep't 2020).....	7, 16
<i>Jacobson v. New York City Health & Hospitals Corporation,</i> 22 N.Y.3d 824 (2014)	15, 18
<i>Kane v. De Blasio,</i> 19 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>LaBarbera v. N. Y.C. Dep't of Ed.,</i> Index No. 85001/2023 (Sup. Ct. Richmond Cty, Apr. 4, 2023)	8, 23
<i>Lambert v. Bd. of Educ. of the Middle Country Cent. Sch. Dist.,</i> 174 Misc. 2d 487 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty, 1997)	24
<i>Latino Officers Ass'n v. City of New York,</i> 253 F. Fupp. 2d 771 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)	27
<i>Leone v. Blum,</i> 73 A.D. 2d 252 (2d Dep't 1980)	25
<i>Loiacono v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of New York, et al.,</i> Index No. 154875/2022 (Sup. Ct. New York Cty, Jul. 11, 2022).....	12
<i>Masciarelli v. New York City Dep't of Educ.,</i> Index No. 726150/2022 (Sup. Ct., Queens Cty. May 30, 2023)	19
<i>Matter of American Broadcasting Cos. v. Roberts,</i> 61 N.Y.2d 244 (1984).	22
<i>Matter of Marstellar v. City of New York,</i> 2023 NY Slip Op 03308 (First Dep't, Jun. 20, 2023)	17

<i>Matter of Pell v. Board of Educ. Of Union Free School Dist.,</i> 34 N.Y.2d 222 (1974)	20
<i>Metro. Movers Ass'n, Inc.,</i> 95 A.D.3d 596, 598-99 (First Dep't 2012)	20
<i>Marciano v. Adams,</i> No. 22-570-CV, 2023 WL 347719 (2d Cir. May 16, 2023)	4
<i>New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v. Giuliani,</i> 245 A.D.2d 49 (1 st Dep't 1987)	25
<i>N.Y.C. Transit Auth. V. Exec. Dept., Div. of Human Rights,</i> 89 NY2d 79 (1996)	16
<i>Schiefer v. Bd. of Educ. Of the City of New York, et al,</i> Index No. 155983/2022 (Sup. Ct. New York Cty, Oct. 4, 2022).....	10
<i>Seittelman v. Sabol,</i> 217 A.D.2d 523 (1 st Dep't 1995)	26
<i>United States v. Seeger,</i> 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	14
<i>Vangas v. Montefiore Med. Cent.,</i> 6 F. Supp. 3d 400 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,</i> 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	26
<i>Warren v. Delaney,</i> 98 A.D. 799 (1983).....	3
<i>Watergate II Apts. v Buffalo Sewer Auth</i> 46 NY2d 52, 57 (1978).....	20
Statutes	
<i>NYSHRL</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>NYCHRL</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Education Law § 3108</i>	22, 24
